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GARRETT PARK, SEC. 2 (1-06016)
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ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

1 CERTIFY THAT THE PLAN SHOWH HEREON HAS BEEN
PREPARED: Y ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUBETVISION
REGULATICHS OF MONTGAMERY COUTY, FID.

f
00-vave

4605 OXFORD STREET
PROPOSED LOT 24 AND
PROPOSED LOT 25, BLOCK 53
GARRETT PARK, SECTION 2

50" R\W

CIVIL + SURVEYING - LAND PLANNING
A DIVISION OF CAS ENTERPRISES, INC.

108 Wast Ridgavils Boulevard, Sdits 101, Mount Ay, Mordand 21771

DC Matro (301) 6078031 FAX (101) 8D7-8045

ENGINEERING

CLERMONT AVE

/ . PRELIMINARY PLAN #-08016

2007\020726_PP_AK(101705).dwa 2/3/2000 3:32:4 PM EST
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PROPOSED LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 53
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(REVISED 061 8/05 PER DRC REVIEW COMMENTS DATED 0W12/05)
BORTED BY: FRONTAGE
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PROPOSED LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 53
GARRETT PARK, SECTION 2
ROCKVILLE (4TH) ELECTION DISTRICT

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND
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MISS UTILITY
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Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

September 8, 2005

Ms. Cathy Conlon Re: Montgomery County
Supervisor, Development Review MD 547 General
Subdivision Division Garrett Park, Section 2
Maryland National Capital Filg-Me: 1-06016

Park & Planning Commission

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760
Dear Ms. Conlon:

The State Highway Administration (SHA) would like to thank you for the opportunity to review
the preliminary plan application for the Garrett Park, Section 2 development. We have completed our
review and have no comments at this time.

If additional information is required from SHA regarding this project, please do not hesitate to
contact Mr. Gregory Cooke at 410-545-5602, Mr. John Borkowski at 410-545-5595, or by using our toll
free number in Maryland only, 1-800-876-4742 (x-5602 for Greg, x-5595 for John). You may also E-
mail Greg at gcooke(@sha state.md.us or John at jborkowski(@sha state.md.us. Thank you for your
cooperation.

truly yours,

/@(y—/u

t/, 2 ~ Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

SDF/jb

cc: Mr. Darrell Mobley (Via E-mail)
Mr. Augustine Rebish (Via E-mail)
Mr. Richard Weaver, M-NCPPC (Via E-mail)

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone:410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




WSSC Comments on Items for September 12, 2005, Development Review Committee Meeting
Revised 9/13/05

File Number Project Name Comments

~1-06616 GARRETT PARK, SEC. 2 Water and sewer lines abut property. Connections required.
Follow WSSC procedures for abandonment existing connections
that will not be used. 20’ wide sewer connection easement is
recommended.

Unless otherwise noted, all extensions require Requests for Hydraulic Planning Analysis and need to follow the System
Expansion Permit (SEP) Process. Contact WSSC’s Development Services Center (301-206-8650) or visit the Development
Services on WSSC’s web-site (www.wsscwater.com) for information on requesting a Hydraulic Planning Analysis and
additional requirements for extensions. Contact WSSC’s Permit Services (301-206-4003) for information on service
connections and on-site system reviews.

10/10



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive

Robert C. Hubbard
Director

July 27, 2005

Mr. James Ochs
CAS Engineering
108 West Ridgeville Boulevard, Suite 101
Mount Airy, MD 21771
Re: Stormwater Management CONCEPT Request
for Garrett Park
Preliminary Plan #. N/A
SM File #. 219351
Tract SizefZone: 51/R-90
Total Concept Area: .51ac
Lots/Block: Proposed 24 & 25/ 35
Parcel(s): N/A .
Watershed: Lower Rock Creek
Dear Mr. Ochs:

Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the stormwater
management concept for the above mentioned site is acceptable. The stormwater management concept
consists of on-site water quality control and onsite recharge via the use of non structural measures.
Channel protection volume is not required because the one-year post development peak discharge is less
than or equal to 2.0 cfs.

The following items will need to be addressed during the detailed sediment control/stormwater
management plan stage:

1. Prior to permanent vegetative stabilization, all disturbed areas must be topsoiled per the latest
Montgomery County Standards and Specifications for Topsoiling.

2. Adetailed review of the stormwater management computations will occur at the time of detailed
plan review.

3. An engineered sediment control plan must be submitted for this development.
This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.

Payment of a stormwater management contribution in accordance with Section 2 of the
Stormwater Management Regulation 4-80 is not required.

This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial
submittal. The concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located
outside of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement Easement, and the Public Right of Way
unless specifically approved on the concept plan. Any divergence from the information provided to this
office; or additional information received during the development process; or a change in an applicable
Executive Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to
reevaluate the site for additional or amended stormwater management requirements. If there are
subsequent additions or modifications to the development, a separate concept request shall be required.

WAMe,
&

*E‘7’*
\
S |

&
OMM\J‘A\

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor * Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166 + 240/777-6300, 240/777-6256 TTY



If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact Thomas Weadon at
240-777-6309.

ichard R, Brush, Manager
Water Resources Section
Division of Land Development Services

RRB:dm CN 219351
cC: R. Weaver
S. Federline

SM File # 219351

QN -On Site; Acres: Slac
QL - On site ; Acres: 51ac
Recharge is provided
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Douglas M. Duncan AND TRANSPORTATION Arthur Holmes, Jr.
County Executive Director
October 25, 2005

Ms. Catherine Conlon, Subdivision Supervisor
Development Review Division
The Maryland-National Capital
Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

RE:  Preliminary Plan No. 1-06016
Garrett Park Section Il

Dear Ms. Conlon:

We have completed our review of the preliminary plan dated August 10, 2005. This plan was
reviewed by the Development Review Committee at jts meeting on September 12, 2005. We recommend
approval of the plan subject to the following comments:

All Planning Board Opinions relating to this plan or any subsequent revision, project plans or site
plans should be submitted to DPS in the package for record plats, storm drain, grading or paving
plans, or application for access permit. Include this letter and all other correspondence from this
department.

l. Access and improvements along Oxford Street and Clermont Avenue as required by the Town of
Garrett Park.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this preliminary plan. If you have any questions or
comments vegarding this letter, please contact Mr. Sam Farhadi at
sam.farhad ir‘@?.',moni.qonwrvcmmt\fmd.gg_\_' or (240) 777-6000.

Sincerely,

. it

Gregory M. Leck, Manager
Traffic Safety Investigations and Planning Team
Traffic Engineering and Operations Section

m:/subd/SF/1-06016, Garrett Park Section 11, gmi revs

cc: Curt A. Schreffler; CAS Engineering
Christine Shreves
Richard Weaver; M-NCPPC DRD
Shahriar Etemadi; M-NCPPC TP

AbL-Ady
Joseph Y. Cheung; DPS RWPPR 2o
Christina Contreras; DPS RWPPR * fi‘ﬁﬁ *
[¢) ey
0" ;"'U‘.\\‘“

Division of Operations

101 Orchard Ridge Dtive, 2nd Floor * Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878
240/777-6000, TTY 240/777-6013, FAX 240/777-6030



THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND

PLANNING COMMISSION

Department of Park & Planning, Montgomery Counjty, Maryland
8787Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

MEMORANDUM

TO: Richard Weaver, Development Review
Cathy Conlon, Development Review

VIA: Stephen Federline, Supervisor, Environmental Planning
FROM: Amy Lindsey, Environmental Planning
DATE: Februaryl5, 2006

SUBJECT:  Preliminary Plan 120060160 - Garrett Park, Section 2: 4605 Oxford Street

The Environmental Planning staff has reviewed the preliminary plan referenced above. Staff
recommends approval of the preliminary plan of subdivision with the following condition.

1. Approval of Final Tree Save Plan to protect trees outside the limit of disturbance shown
on staff-approved Preliminary Tree Save Plan and per staff memo dated February 15, 2006
prior to any demolition, clearing, or grading of the site. AnISA Certified Arborist must
prepare the Final Tree Save Plan, with particular focus on further evaluation of specimen
Trees # 9 and #16, and all trees 6” and greater on adjoining lots.

a. The limit of disturbance may be amended on the Final Tree Save Plan with
staff confirmation that equivalent protection is provided through measures as
recommended by an ISA Certified Arborist.

b. Final sediment control plan must be consistent with final limit of disturbance
as approved by MNCPPC staff.

BACKGROUND

The 0.52-acre property is located in Montgomery County at the corner of Oxfard Street and
Clermont Avenue in the Garrett Park/North Bethesda Master Plan area. Currently, there is
one single-family home on the property. This preliminary plan proposes rgmoving the
existing house and constructing two new ones. Surrounding uses are all single-family
residential. There are no environmental features on the property except for specimen trees.
The property is within the Lower Rock Creek watershed. ﬂ



Forest Conservation

There is no forest on this property and this site is exempt from Forest
Conservation Law as per 4-04249E, as a Small Property. The exemptian letter noted
that a Tree Save Plan may be required at Preliminary Plan and Epvironmental
Planning staff confirmed this upon receipt of the Preliminary Plan,

This property and adjoining ROW has approximately 8 specimen trees with
numerous other mature trees and shrubs, typical of the Garrett Park neighborhood.
Additionally, there are large trees located on neighboring properties with critical root
zones that extend on to the subject property. The Limit of Disturbance (LOD)
originally proposed by the applicant was deemed inadequate by staff to address the
tree save issues for this site. The applicant contended that, without a known house
footprint, there was both reluctance and inability to provide the kind of detail needed
to show individual tree save measures. The applicant proposed leaying essential
details of a Tree Save Plan until building permit.

. Environmental Planning staff disagreed with this approach and feels that it is
important at the Planning Board hearing to have an understanding of which trees likely
can and should be saved, and also to recognize the potential impact to significant trees
on and near the subject property as reflected on the applicant's original plan. Staff
proposed revisions to the original plan to expand the LOD to both identify and better
protect trees to be saved, setting the LOD such that no more than a 1/3 of the critical
root zones would be impacted, expect for specific trees needing further evaluation.
These changes were substantially reflected in a plan revision from the ppplicant.

Staff understands that "street trees” are of significant importance to the Town
of Garrett Park and made efforts to preserve the trees along the street frontages for
both lots. The Preliminary Tree Save Plan also places a priority on off-site trees by
establishing the LOD so that a minimum of two-thirds of the critical rpot zones for
large off-site trees are unaffected. The Plan also attempts to preserve ag much of the
critical root zone as possible for two on-site Tulip Poplars, identified as trees #9 and
#16 on the Preliminary Tree Save Plan. While it is unknown at this time exactly
where the house locations will be, staff believes that the two Poplars ¢an be saved,
subject to further evaluation by the certified arborist. If staff is not convjnced that the
trees can be saved with all reasonable efforts, they will recommend that ¢he Poplars be
removed.

The Final Tree Save Plan shall include the following elements:

e Proposed final grading and topography, limits of disturbance (LOD),
structures, detailed tree protection and sediment and erosion control measures;

e Onsite trees 6" and greater to be saved, and all offsite trees 24" and greater on
adjoining lots must be shown individually (species, size, location, condition)
with protection measures;

¢ An edge determination to include all trees larger than 6"dbh per the Trees
Technical Manual. Shared trees may only be removed with adequate



notification requesting concurrence of the adjoining homeowner and arborist's
negative prognosis of the viability of tree save.

Environmental Buffers

The site does not include any streams, wetlands, or floodplains and there are no
environmental buffers on the property.
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10808 Clermont Ave.
POBox 570
Garrett Park, MD 20896

Sept. 29, 2005

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 1-06016
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage:

I am the adjacent neighbor to the above property. 1 have the following serious concerns about

this proposed re-subdivion:

Property Line

The line show on the proposed subdivision is not where my understanding of the property line between
my home and the subject property is. Ihave spoken with CAS Engineering about this. The metes and
bounds shown on their plat is not the same as the metes and bounds shown on a survey I have for my
property. I am in the process of engaging a professional surveyor to obtain a second opinion. As you
may be aware, there are a number of boundary issues in Garrett Park. When a large structure is
proposed only 5 feet from my yard where I have just invested major time and money to improve my
garden and patio area, a few feet can become very critical.

Thank you for putting this process on hold until the correct property line can be verified.

Plat Pan is incorrect

There is a large tree on publié property that is not shown on the proposed plat plan. It happens to be
right beside my property so I noticed it was not shown on the proposed plat plan. How many other
“over sights” are there on this plan?

I would request that staff field verify the conditions shown on the proposed plat plan.

7d 156716 (L0S) suod| yieg dz2:50 90 GO ver



Page 2

Inconsistent with Subdivision Ordinance

The re-subdivision as proposed is inconsistent with the County’s Subdivision ordinance in several major
FESpects:

+ It will result in major drainage problems and does not preserve natural streams and drainage
swales as required by the subdivision ordinance. There is already a drainage problem in this area
because of the nature of the soils and the natural topography. Ihave been forced to invest over $10,000
in correcting drainage problems on my property. The re-subdivision proposes to fill a major drainage
swale on the property. I suspect it is the natural drainage swale for the surrounding area. When this is
filled, where will the water go?? It will back up on my and other property owners’ property.

*+ There are a number of large and significant trees on this site. The subdivision as proposed
would decimate these tress, leaving a barren site. This is inconsistent with the purpose of preserving
trees as started in the ordinance.

Re-subdivision Standards

As 1 understand it, there are special provisions that apply to a re-subdivision. There are numerous large
lots in this area of Garrett Park. This proposal plan would create 2 small lots in an area of larger lots.

It is also an area of significant open space and tree cover, even on the smaller lots that do exist. The
relationship of the scale of existing homes to their sites creates' this happy resuit. As pointed ouz ahove.
the proposed site plan with its nearly complete grade-out of the site wouid resuit in the inaz of neariy
every existing tree on the property. Two barren lots in the midst of a very troed arca would remsit,
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Page 3

For the reason outlined above, I ask that this proposed re-subdivsion not be approved. Thank
you for your consideration of these issues.

Sincerely, , Z

Beth Irons
301 942-0994
b.iropns@comeast.net

CC:

Catherine Conlon, Development Review Division, MNCPPC
Christine Shreves, Applicant

Ulla Lustig, Owner of subject property-

+d Jhic-7ha (1nc) suoll uea de7'en on en uer
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M. Christine Shaffer 10803 Montrose Ave., PO Box 96, Garrett Park, MD 20896

L}

October 3, 2005

Development Review Division

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Dear Sir/Madam:

Thank you for sending me a Notice of Application regarding Preliminary Plan 1-06016,
for two lots in Garrett Park, MD. My lot and home are adjacent to the plan in question,

I have a concern regarding potential noise and light emanating from the proposed two
houses and two garages. 1 would very much like for specific mention to be made in the
plan for provision of a buffer from noise and light, so as to protect my home. I am
especially concerned about potential spotlights either on the garages or on the houses that
could impact my home adversely.

Thank you for consideration of my concerns.

Sincerely yours,

7z Chseisive. oy, Z%/W

M. Christine Shaffer
Lot 20, Block 53



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




